10-K and does not reflect the use of the cash proceeds to be received by
Occidental from Equistar; neither does it reflect Occidental's equity share of
Equistar's income.

The pro forma information set forth below is not necessarily indicative of the
results that would have been obtained had such reported events actually occurred
on the dates specified and does not give effect to any events other than those
described. In addition, such pro forma information does not purport to project
Occidental's results of operations or financial position as of any future date
or for any future period.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER-SHARE DATA

   DISPOSITION OF
   OCCIDENTAL   PETROCHEMICALS   OCCIDENTAL
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997   HISTORICAL   BUSINESS(1)   PRO FORMA(2)
====================================================   ==========   ==============   =============

Revenues   $  8,101   $ (1,803)   $  6,298
Costs and other deductions
  Cost of sales   5,844   (1,530)   4,314
  Selling, general and administrative and other   1,295   (44)   1,251
  Interest and debt expense, net   434   (74)(3)   360
   --------   --------   --------
   7,573   (1,648)   5,925
   --------   --------   --------

Income (loss) from continuing operations before
  taxes   528(4)   (155)   373(4)
Provision for domestic and foreign income and other
  taxes   311   (62)(5)   249
   --------   --------   --------
Income (loss) from continuing operations   217   (93)   124
Preferred dividend requirements   88   --   88
   --------   --------   --------
Earnings/(loss) from continuing operations
  applicable to common stock   $   129   $   (93)   $   36
   ========   ========   ========

Basic earnings (loss) per common share from
  continuing operations   $   .39   $   .11

[…]

(1) Reflects the disposition of Occidental's Petrochemicals Business, which is
   anticipated to be consummated in mid-1998, as if the transaction had taken
   place on January 1, 1997.

(2) Does not reflect Occidental's equity share of Equistar's income.

(3) Includes actual interest expense and an allocated amount based on the
   Petrochemicals Business assets in comparison to Occidental's total assets.

(4) Reflects pre-tax charges for special items of $478 million.

(5) Calculated as though the Petrochemicals Business was on a stand alone basis.

   S-19

   21

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL POSITION
IN MILLIONS

   DISPOSITION OF
   OCCIDENTAL   PETROCHEMICALS   DISPOSITION   OCCIDENTAL
DECEMBER 31, 1997   HISTORICAL   BUSINESS(1)   ADJUSTMENTS(2)   PRO FORMA
=====================================   ==========   ==============   ==============   ==========

ASSETS
Current assets   $ 1,916   $  (288)   $   420   $ 2,048
Property, plant and equipment, net   8,590   (1,830)   --   6,760
Equity investments   921   (89)   1,444   2,276
Other assets   623   (24)   --   599
Net assets of discontinued operations   3,232   --   --   3,232
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   $15,282   $(2,231)   $ 1,864   $14,915
   =======   =======   =======   =======

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities   1,870   $  (136)   $   --   $ 1,734
Long-term debt, net   4,925   --   --   4,925
Deferred and other domestic and
  foreign income taxes   1,028   --   --   1,028
Other deferred credits and other
  liabilities   3,173   (231)   --   2,942
Stockholders' equity   4,286   (1,864)   1,864   4,286
   -------   -------   -------   -------
   $15,282   $(2,231)   $ 1,864   $14,915
   =======   =======   =======   =======

- ---------------
(1) Reflects the disposition of Occidental's Petrochemicals Business, which is
   anticipated to be consummated in mid-1998, as if the transaction had taken
   place on December 31, 1997.

(2) To reflect cash and an equity investment to be received as proceeds from the
   disposition of Occidental's Petrochemicals Business.

   S-20

   22

   DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

The $   aggregate principal amount of   % Senior Notes due April 1,